SO 5138/2-1980 (E/F)

International Standard
Norme internationale

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR STANDARDIZATION®MEXAYHAPOAHAA OPFTAHU3ALUUA NO CTAHOAPTU3AUNNGORGANISATION INTERNATIONALE DE NORMALISATION

1(-10) 5138/2

Office machines — Vocabulary — Section 02 : Duplicators

First edition — 1980-10-15

Machines de bureau — Vocabulaire —
Chapitre 02 : Duplicateurs

Premiére édition — 1980-10-15

UDC/CDU 651.2:681.621.1.5: 001.4 Ref. No./Réf. no : 1ISO 5138/2-1980 (E/F)

Descriptors : office machines, reprography, reproduction machines, vocabulary./ Descripteurs : machine de bureau, reprographie, machine a
tirer, vocabulaire.

Price based on 24 pages/Prix basé sur 24 pages



Foreword

ISO (the International Organization for Standardization) is a worldwide federation of
national standards institutes (ISO member bodies). The work of developing Inter-
national Standards is carried out through ISO technical committees. Every member
body interested in a subject for which a technical committee has been set up has the
right to be represented on that committee. International organizations, governmental
and non-governmental, in liaison with ISO, also take part in the work.

Draft International Standards adopted by the technical committees are circulated to
the member bodies for approval before their acceptance as International Standards by
the ISO Council.

International Standard ISO 5138/2 was developed by Technical Committee ISO/TC 95,
Office machines, and was circulated to the member bodies in August 1979.

It has been approved by the member bodies of the following countries :

Australia Italy Sweden
Canada Japan Switzerland
Czechoslovakia Libyan Arab Jamahiriya United Kingdom
Finland Poland USA

France Romania USSR
Germany, F.R. Spain

No member body expressed disapproval of the document.

© International Organization for Standardization, 1980 ®

Printed in Switzerland



Avant-propos

L'ISO (Organisation internationale de normalisation) est une fédération mondiale
d’organismes nationaux de normalisation (comités membres de I'ISO). L'élaboration
des Normes internationales est confiée aux comités techniques de I'IlSO. Chaque
comité membre intéressé par une étude a le droit de faire partie du comité technique
correspondant. Les organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouverne-
mentales, en liaison avec I'ISO, participent également aux travaux.

Les projets de Normes internationales adoptés par les comités techniques sont soumis
aux comités membres pour approbation, avant leur acceptation comme Normes inter-
nationales par le Conseil de I'lSO.

La Norme internationale ISO 5138/2 a été élaborée par le comité technique ISO/TC 95,
Machines de bureau, et a été soumise aux comités membres en aolt 1979.

Les comités membres des pays suivants I’ont approuvée :

Allemagne, R.F. Italie Suéde

Australie Jamahiriya arabe libyenne Suisse

Canada Japon Tchécoslovaquie
Espagne Pologne URSS

Finlande Roumanie USA

France Royaume-Uni

Aucun comité membre ne I'a désapprouvée.

© Organisation internationale de normalisation, 1980 @

Imprimé en Suisse



Office machines give rise to numerous international commercial exchanges which
often become difficult, either because of the great variety of terms used in various
fields or languages to express the same concept, or because of the absence of, or the
imprecision of, useful concepts.

To avoid misunderstandings due to this situation and to facilitate such exchanges, it is
advisable to select terms to be used in various languages or in various countries to ex-
press the same concept and to establish definitions providing satisfactory equivalents
for the various terms in different languages.

The work of the ISO Sub-Committee charged with the study of the Vocabulary was
based on various international documents issued by Sub-Committees of ISO Technical
Committee 95 and on national drafts or standards.

ISO 5138 consists of several sections published separately, each section dealing with a
category of office machines. The numbering of these sections, beginning with 01,
depends on the chronological order of their development.

A basic classification of machines has been introduced at the beginning of each sec-
tion, before the vocabulary proper.

iv



Les machines de bureau donnent lieu a de trés nombreux échanges commerciaux inter-
nationaux qui sont souvent rendus difficiles, soit par la diversité des termes employés
dans différents milieux ou dans différentes langues pour exprimer une méme notion,
soit par I'absence ou I'imprécision des définitions des notions utiles.

Pour éviter des malentendus ayant leur origine dans le vocabulaire et faciliter ces
échanges, il convient de procéder & un choix des termes a employer dans les différen-
tes langues ou dans les différents pays, pour désigner la méme notion, et de rédiger
des définitions assurant une équivalence pratiquement satisfaisante entre ces diffé-
rents termes.

Les travaux du sous-comité de I'ISO chargé de I'étude du vocabulaire ont été fondés
sur différents documents internationaux issus des divers sous-comités du comité tech-
nique 95 de I'lSO, ainsi que sur des normes ou projets nationaux.

L’ISO 5138 comporte un certain nombre de chapitres publiés séparément, correspon-
dant chacun & une catégorie de machines de bureau. Leur numérotation, commengant
par 01, ne tient compte que de |'ordre chronologique dans lequel ils ont été élaborés.

Au début de chaque chapitre figure, avant le vocabulaire proprement dit, une classifi-
cation de base des machines.



Contents

Page
1 Scopeandfield ofapplication .........................cciiiiiiiiiin. 1
2 Principlesandrulesfollowed ......................... ..o, 1
2.1 Definitionofanentry. ... e 1
2.2 Organizationofanentry ..........cooiiiiiiiiiii i 1
2.3 Classificationofentries. ... 2
2.4 Selection of terms and wording of definitions........................... 3
2.5 MURiple MEaNINGS . . . ...ttt 3
2.6 Abbreviations. ..............iiiiii 3
2.7 Useof parentheses .............ouuiueiiinieeineeii i, 3
2.8 Otherlanguages. . ... .......uuinit ittt 3

2.9 Use of terms printed in italic typeface in definitions and use
of @sterisks . ... ... 3
2.10 Organization of the alphabetical index ...............cccovvivvnnnn... 4
3 Termsanddefinitions............. ...t 4
02 DUPICAtOrS. . oot vttt 4
02.01 Definition ........iuuiiti i 4
02.02 Classification ...........couiitiiiiiiii i, 4
02.03 Generalterms. ........ouutinntieii it it 6
02.04 Functions and operating ProCeSSeS. . .....uouvrurreerennnennenn.. 6
02.05 Basictechnical parts ............couuiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 7
02.06 Additional technical parts and accessories. . .............o.uvn.... 14
02.07 Controls and checking devices ............vviireieeinnnnnnnn... 14
02.08  SUPPIES . .ttt ettt e 17

4 Alphabetical index

English . ... 18

French ..o e 22



Sommaire

Page
1 Objetetdomained’application ................ ... i, 1
2 Principes d’établissement etréglessuivies ........................... 1
2.1 Définitiondel'artiCle ... ... e 1
2.2 Constitutiond'unarticle . ........... it e 1
2.3 Classificationdesarticles ...........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 2
2.4 Choix des termesetdesdéfinitions.............ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 3
2.5 Pluralitédesensoupolysémie . ........oiiiiiiiini it iiiirineeennenns 3
2.6 Abréviations . .........i ittt e e 3
2.7 Emploidesparenth@ses ...........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiinniiiiinnieeennnnens 3
2.8 AULIESIaNGUES . . o\ttt ittt i 3

2.9 Emploi dans les définitions de termes écrits en caractéres
italiquesetdel’astérisque. . ... i e i e 3
2.10 Constitution de I'index alphabétique.................cooiiiiiiiinan, 4
3 Termesetdéfinitions .............. ... i 4
02 DUPICAtBUIS. .. ottt it ittt e i et e e i 4
02.01 D&finition .....cvttt it e e e 4
02.02 Classification ...ttt 4
02.03 TermesS g@NAraUX .. ....uveueeuneeneeenrennerenerensonnsenesnns 6
02.04 Fonctionnementetprocédés.................. R R R R RS 6
02.05 Partiestechniquesdebase..............ccoiviiiiiiiiiiiinennnn 7
02.06 Parties techniques complémentaires et accessoires .. .............. 14
02.07 Commandes etorganesdecontrle ................covvuvnon... 14
02.08 FOUINItUIES . . ..ottt ittt nns 17

4 Index alphabétiques

ANGIAIS .« . e e 18
Frangais . ..ottt e et 22

vii



This page intentionally left blank



INTERNATIONAL STANDARD
NORME INTERNATIONALE

1ISO 5138/2-1980 (E/F)

Office machines —
Vocabulary —
Section 02 : Duplicators

1 Scope and field of application

The Vocabulary is intended to facilitate international exchanges
in the field of office machines. It presents, in two languages,
terms and definitions of selected concepts relevant to this field
and identifies relationships between the entries.

This section of the Vocabulary deals with duplicators. It con-
cerns the main operating processes and types of machines
used, their functions and technical parts.

2 Principles and rules followed

2.1 Definition of an entry

The Vocabulary is made up of a number of entries; this term is
to be understood with the following meaning :

entry : A set of essential elements consisting of an index
number, one or, if necessary, more synonymous terms, and a
phrase defining cne concept; in addition, a set may include ex-
amples, notes, or illustrations to facilitate the understanding of
the concept.

NOTE — Other terms such as vocabulary, concept, term, defini-
tion are used in this clause and in the body of the Vocabulary with the
meanings given in the ISO/R 1087, Voocabulary of terminology.

2.2 Organization of an entry

Each entry contains the essential elements as defined in 2.1 and
if necessary some additional elements; thus it may contain for
each language at most the following items in the following
order :

a) an index number (common for all languages);

b) the term or the generally preferred term in the language
(the absence of a generally accepted term for the concept in
the language is indicated by a row of dots);

Machines de bureau —
Vocabulaire —
Chapitre 02 : Duplicateurs

1 Objet et domaine d’application

Le Vocabulaire a pour objet de faciliter les échanges internatio-
naux dans le domaine des machines de bureau. A cet effet, il
présente un ensemble bilingue de termes et de définitions ayant
trait a des notions choisies dans ce domaine, et définit les rela-
tions pouvant exister entre différentes notions.

Le présent chapitre du Vocabulaire concerne les duplicateurs. I
traite des principaux procédés et types de machines employés,
de leur fonctionnement et de leurs équipements.

2 Principes d’établissement et régles
suivies

2.1 Définition de l'article

Le corps du vocabulaire est constitué par un certain nombre
d’articles, ce terme devant étre entendu dans le sens suivant :

article : Ensemble, généralement repéré par un indice de clas-
sement, comprenant essentiellement un ou, si nécessaire, plu-
sieurs terme(s) synonyme(s) et une définition d'une notion
exprimée par ce(s) terme(s); pour faciliter la compréhension de
la définition, cet ensemble peut étre complété par des exemples
d’objets compris dans chaque notion définie par des notes, par
des schémas ou des tableaux fournissant des éléments de
nature a préciser certaines particularités d’application de la
notion.

NOTE — Les termes tels que vocabulaire, notion, terme, défini-
tion, sont employés dans les présentes généralités et dans le corps du
Vocabulaire avec le sens qui leur est donné dans I'ISO/R 1087, Voca-
bulaire de la terminologie.

2.2 Constitution d’un article

Chagque article contient les éléments essentiels indiqués dans la
définition de 2.1 et, éventuellement, un certain nombre d'élé-
ments facultatifs, de sorte qu’il peut comprendre au maximum,
pour chaque langue et dans I'ordre, les éléments suivants :

a) unindice de classement (commun a toutes les langues);

b) le terme, ou le terme préféré en général dans la langue
(I'absence de terme consacré ou a conseiller pour exprimer
une notion dans une langue est indiquée par une série de
points de suspension);



1SO 5138/2-1980 (E/F)

c) the preferred term in a particular country [identified ac-
cording to the rules of ISO/R 639, Symbols for languages,
countries and authorities!)];

d) the abbreviation for the term;

e) permitted synonymous term or terms;

f) the text of the definition (see 2.4);

g) one or more examples with the heading “Example(s)”;
h) one or more notes specifying particular cases in the
field of application of the concept, with the heading

“Note(s)"’;

j) a picture, a diagram or table (these may be common to
several entries).

Elements a) to e) in the list above are printed in bold typeface.

Element d) in the list above, and in some entries one or more of
the elements b), c) and e), are in each case followed by a
qualifier. A qualifier is printed in norma! typeface in parentheses
after the term or abbreviation and indicates :

— a directive for the use of the term, such as
"deprecated’’, ‘“‘deprecated in this sense’’, or ‘‘strongly
deprecated’’;

— a particular field of application for the term, as defined;

— the grammatical form of the term or the like, such as
“noun’’, "adjective’’, “verb’’ or “abbreviation”.

2.3 Classification of entries

A two-digit serial number is assigned to each section of the
Vocabulary, each section identifying the principal categories of
office machines.

Each section is divided into sub-sections to each of which is
assigned a four-digit serial number, the first two digits being
those of the section.

Each entry is assigned a multiple index number, the first four
digits being those of the sub-section.

In any future revision or amendment of the Vocabulary, further
entries will be added at the end of a sub-section without alter-
ing the numbers of the existing entries.

In order that the various versions of the Vocabulary shall be

conveniently linked, the numbers assigned to sections, sub-
sections and entries are the same for all languages.

1) At present under revision

c) le terme préféré dans un certain pays [identifié suivant
les régles de I'ISO/R 639, Indicatifs de langue, de pays et
d’autoritéV)];

d) [I'abréviation pouvant étre employée a la place du terme;
e) le terme ou les termes synonymel(s) admis;
f) le texte de la définition (voir 2.4);

g) un ou plusieurs exemple(s) précédé(s) du titre «Exem-
ple(s)»;

h) une ou plusieurs note(s) précisant certaines particulari-
tés d'application de la notion, précédée(s) du titre
«Note(s)»;

j) un schéma ou un tableau (pouvant étre commun & plu-
sieurs articles).

Les éléments a) a e) de la liste ci-dessus sont écrits en carac-
téres gras.

L'élément d) ci-dessus et, dans certains articles, un ou plu-
sieurs des éléments b), c) et e) est (sont ) suivi(s) de mentions
écrites en caractéres normaux placées entre parenthéses et ser-
vant a indiquer :

— des prescriptions d’emploi telles que «terme décon-
seillé», «terme déconseillé dans ce sens» ou «terme & pros-
crirey;

— un domaine d'application particulier du terme, tel qu’il
est défini;

— des indications grammaticales ou analogues, telles que
«substantif», «adjectif», «verbe» ou «abréviation».

2.3 Classification des articles

Chaque chapitre du Vocabulaire recoit un numéro d’ordre,
identifiant les principales catégories de machines de bureau.

Chaque chapitre est divisé en paragraphes qui recoivent chacun
un numéro d’ordre, en commencant par le numéro d’ordre du
chapitre.

Chaque article est repéré par un indice composé de plusieurs
chiffres, qui commence par le numéro d’ordre du paragraphe.

Des articles supplémentaires pourront étre ajoutés ultérieure-
ment a la fin du paragraphe, sans que la numérotation des
articles existants soit modifiée.

Les numéros d’ordre des chapitres et des paragraphes et les
indices des articles sont les mémes pour toutes les langues, de
maniére a relier facilement entre elles les différentes versions du
vocabulaire.

1) Actuellement en révision



2.4 Selection of terms and wording of definitions

The selection of terms and the wording of definitions follow, as
far as possible, established usage.

2.5 Multiple meanings

When a given term has several different meanings, a separate
entry is given for each meaning, to facilitate translation into
other languages.

2.6 Abbreviations

As indicated in 2.2, abbreviations in current use are given for
some terms. They may be used only if this will not lead to any
ambiguity or lack of clarity. They are not used in the texts of the
definitions, examples, or notes in the Vocabulary.

2.7 Use of parentheses

In some terms, a word or words printed in bold typeface are
placed between parentheses. These words are part of the com-
plete term, but they may be omitted when use of the abridged
term in a technical context does not introduce ambiguity. In the
text of another definition, example or note in the Vocabulary,
such a term is used only in its complete form.

Directives for the use of the term, its particular field of applica-
tion, or its grammatical form are not part of the term and are
written in a typeface different from the typeface used for the
term.

Examples : (typewriter) carriage
xxxxxx (deprecated)
xxx (abbreviation)

2.8 Other languages

When it is necessary to produce muitilingual documents for the
benefit of member bodies not having English, French or Rus-
sian as national languages, the order of languages shall be as in
ISO/R 1149, Layout of multilingual classified vocabularies, and
the spelling shall be that used in the country of origin of the
language.

2.9 Use of terms printed in italic typeface in
definitions and use of asterisks

A term printed in italic typeface in a definition, an example, or a
note has the meaning given to it in another entry of the
Vocabulary, which may be in another section. However, the
term is only printed in italic typeface the first time is occurs in
each entry.

Other grammatical forms of the term, for example plurals of
nouns and participles of verbs, are printed in the same way as
the basic form. The basic forms of all such terms are listed in
the index at the end of the section. If their definitions belong to
the same section of the Vocabulary, the complete number of

ISO 5138/2-1980 (E/F)

2.4 Choix des termes et des définitions

Les choix qui ont été faits pour les termes et leurs définitions
sont, dans toute la mesure du possible, compatibles avec les
usages établis.

2.5 Pluralité de sens ou polysémie

Lorsqu’un méme terme peut prendre plusieurs sens différents,
ces sens sont définis dans des articles différents, pour faciliter
la transposition du vocabulaire dans d’autres langues.

2.6 Abréviations

Comme indiqué en 2.2, des abréviations littérales d'usage cou-
rant, au moins en anglais, sont indiquées pour certains termes.
Leur emploi doit étre restreint aux cas ou aucune obscurité ou
ambiguité ne peut en résulter. Elles ne sont pas employées dans
le corps des définitions et notes.

2.7 Emploi des parenthéses

Dans certains termes, un ou plusieurs mot(s) écrit(s) en carac-
téres gras est (sont) placé(s) entre parenthéses. Ces mots font
partie intégrante du terme complet, mais peuvent cependant
étre omis lorsque le terme ainsi abrégé peut étre employé dans
un texte technique déterminé, sans que cette omission intro-
duise d’ambiguité. Un tel terme n’est employé dans le texte
d’une autre définition, d’'un exemple ou d'une note, dans le
Vocabulaire, que sous sa forme compléte.

Les prescriptions relatives a I'emploi d’un terme, a son domaine
d'application particulier ou a sa forme grammaticale ne font pas
partie du terme et sont écrites en caractéres différents de celui
du terme.

Exemples : chariot (de machine a écrire)
xxxxxx (terme déconseillé)
xxx (abréviation)

2.8 Autres langues

Lorsqu’il est nécessaire de produire des documents multilin-
gues au bénéfice de comités membres dont la langue nationale
n’est ni I'anglais, ni le francais, ni le russe, I'ordre des langues
doit étre celui qui est spécifié dans I'lSO/R 1149, Présentation
des vocabulaires systématiques multilingues, et |'orthographe
celle qui est employée dans le pays d’origine.

2.9 Emploi dans les définitions de termes écrits en
caracteres italiques et de I'astérisque

Dans le texte d'une définition, d'un exemple ou d’une note,
tout terme écrit en caracteres italiques a le sens défini dans un
autre article du Vocabulaire, qui peut se trouver dans un autre
chapitre. Cependant, le méme terme n’est écrit en caractéres
italiques que lors de son premier emploi dans chaque article.

Les autres formes grammaticales d'un terme, telles que le plu-
riel des substantifs ou les participes, sont écrits avec les mémes
caractéres que ceux de la forme originale. La forme originale de
ces termes se retrouve dans I'index alphabétique a la fin du cha-
pitre. S'ils sont définis dans le méme chapitre du Vocabulaire,



1ISO 5138/2-1980 (E/F)

the corresponding entry is shown in the index. If they are
defined in a different section, the index shows only the number
of that section.

When two such terms defined in separate entries directly follow
each other (or are separated only by a punctuation sign), an
asterisk separates the terms.

The words or terms which are printed in normal typeface are to
be understood as defined in current dictionaries or authoritative
technical vocabularies in the language concerned.

2.10 Organization of the alphabetical index

At the end of each section, an alphabetical index, for each
language used, includes all terms in that language defined in
the section or used in the definitions and defined in other sec-
tions. Multiple-word terms appear in alphabetical order both by
natural order of words and by their key words.

3 Terms and definitions

02 Duplicators
02.01 Definition

02.01.01

duplicator

A machine that uses one of the following processes to produce
multiple copies from a master :

stencil duplicating

offset litho duplicating

direct litho duplicating

spirit (or other fluid) duplicating

NOTE — Many different kinds of “office reproduction systems” are
now being developed in which the operating principles of one or more
of the traditional duplicators (stencil, spirit or offset) are combined with
those of the document copying machine. For classification and terms
applicable to such systems, reference should be made to the section of
the office machines vocabulary standard dealing with document copy-
ing machines (section 08) as well as to this section of the standard.

02.02 Classification

02.02.01 Duplicators classified according to type of
machine

02.02.01.01

stencil duplicator

A machine having one or more revolving cylinders that employs
the stencil duplicating process for the production of multiple
copies from a master.

I'index indique le numéro de I'article qui donne leur définition.
S’ils sont définis dans un autre chapitre, I'index ne donne que le
numéro de celui-ci.

Lorsque, dans une définition, deux termes distincts définis
dans d’autre articles se suivent sans interruption (ou ne sont
séparés que par un signe de ponctuation), la fin du premier
terme est indiquée par un astérisque.

Les mots ou termes écrits en caractéres normaux doivent étre
compris dans le sens qui leur est donné dans les dictionnaires
courants ou vocabulaires techniques faisant autorité.

2.10 Constitution de I'index alphabétique

Dans chaque chapitre, un index alphabétique comprend, pour
chaque langue, tous les termes de cette langue définis dans le
chapitre ou employés dans les définitions et définis dans
d’autres chapitres. Les termes composés de plusieurs mots
sont répertoriés alphabétiquement, a la fois suivant |'ordre
naturel des mots et suivant chacun des mots constituants
caractéristiques (mots clés).

3 Termes et définitions

02 Duplicateurs
02.01 Définition

02.01.01

duplicateur

Machine mettant en ceuvre 'un des procédés suivants pour
produire des copies multiples a partir d'un cliché :

duplication par stencil

duplication litho-offset

duplication litho directe

hectographie (a I'alcool ou autre liquide)

NOTE — De nombreux types de «systtmes de reproduction de
bureau» combinant les principes d’'un ou de plusieurs duplicateurs
classiques (stencil, alcool, offset) avec ceux d'une machine &
reproduire les documents se généralisent actuellement. Pour la
classification et le vocabulaire de ces systémes, voir le chapitre de la
norme sur le vocabulaire des machines de bureau relatif aux machines
a reproduire (chapitre 08) ainsi que le présent chapitre.

02.02 Classification

02.02.01 Duplicateurs classés selon le type de machine

02.02.01.01

duplicateur a stencil

Machine a un ou plusieurs cylindres rotatifs destinée a la
reproduction de copies multiples a partir d'un cliché selon le
procédé de duplication par stencil.



02.02.01.02

offset litho duplicator

A machine that uses the offset duplicating process to produce
multiple copies from a master.

02.02.01.03

direct litho duplicator

A machine that uses the direct litho duplicating process to pro-
duce multiple copies from a master.

02.02.01.04

spirit (or other fluid) duplicator

A machine that uses the spirit (or other fluid) duplicating pro-
cess to produce multiple copies from a master.

02.02.02 Duplicators classified according to type of
drive

02.02.02.01

manually driven duplicator

A duplicator in which the power required to drive the machine
is provided by hand.

02.02.02.02

electrically driven duplicator

A duplicator in which the power required to drive the machine
is provided by an electric motor.

02.02.03 Duplicators classified according to type of
paper feed

02.02.03.01

duplicator with hand feed

A duplicator into which the copy paper is fed manually sheet by
sheet.

02.02.03.02

duplicator with automatic feed

A duplicator into which the copy paper is fed automatically by
mechanical means.

02.02.04 Duplicators classified according to method of
master change

02.02.04.01

duplicator with manual master change

A duplicator in which the master is introduced manually to the
attachment device and is removed either by hand or
automatically.

02.02.04.02

duplicator with semi-automatic master change

A duplicator in which masters are fed individually by hand into
a loading device, are then introduced automatically to the
attachment device, and are finally removed either automatically
or by hand.

1ISO 5138/2-1980 (E/F)

02.02.01.02

duplicateur litho-offset

Machine destinée a la reproduction de copies multiples a partir
d’un cliché selon le procédé de duplication offset.

02.02.01.03

duplicateur litho directe

Machine destinée a la reproduction de copies multiples a partir
d’un cliché selon le procédé de duplication litho directe.

02.02.01.04

duplicateur hectographique (alcool ou autre liquide)
Machine destinée a la reproduction de copies multiples & partir
d'un cliché selon le procédé de duplication hectographique
(alcool ou autre liquide).

02.02.02 Duplicateurs classés selon le mode de fonction-
nement

02.02.02.01

duplicateur a fonctionnement manuel

Duplicateur dont I'énergie nécessaire au fonctionnement est
fournie a la main.

02.02.02.02

duplicateur a fonctionnement électrique

Duplicateur dont I'énergie nécessaire au fonctionnement est
fournie par un moteur électrique.

02.02.03 Duplicateurs classés selon le mode d’alimenta-
tion du papier

02.02.03.01

duplicateur a alimentation manuelle

Duplicateur dans lequel on introduit le papier a la main feuille
par feuille.

02.02.03.02

duplicateur a alimentation automatique

Duplicateur dans lequel le papier est introduit automatiquement
par des moyens mécaniques.

02.02.04 Duplicateurs classés selon la méthode de chan-
gement de cliché

02.02.04.01

duplicateur a8 changement de cliché manuel

Duplicateur dont le cliché est fixé a la main sur le dispositif
d’accrochage et est enlevé soit a la main, soit automatique-
ment.

02.02.04.02

duplicateur a changement de cliché semi-automatique
Duplicateur dont les clichés sont introduits a la main dans un
dispositif de chargement puis fixés automatiquement sur le dis-
positif d'accrochage, et sont enlevés en fin d'opération soit a la
main, soit automatiquement.



ISO 5138/2-1980 (E/F)

02.02.04.03

duplicator with fully automatic master change

A duplicator in which a succession of masters is automatically
introduced to, and removed from, the attachment device.

02.03 General terms

02.03.01

registration

The consistency of the relative position of images printed on
paper by duplicators.

02.04 Functions and operating processes

02.04.01

stencil duplicating

A process in which ink passes through perforations in a stencil
master to form an image on the copy paper.

02.04.02

offset litho duplicating

A process in which the image is transferred from a master to
the copy paper via an intermediate surface, the printing and
non-printing areas of the master being generally on the same
plane, the former accepting the ink and the latter rejecting it.

02.04.03

direct litho duplicating

A process in which the image is transferred directly from the
master to the copy paper, the printing and non-printing areas of
the master being generally on the same plane, the former ac-
cepting the ink and the latter rejecting it.

02.04.04

spirit (or other fluid) duplicating

A process in which the image is transferred directly from a
master carrying pigments soluble in spirit or other fluid to copy
paper specially treated with the appropriate solvent.

02.04.05

image transfer

The process in which the image is transferred directly or in-
directly from the master on to the paper.

02.04.06

master loading

The process in which the master is moved into the duplicator
by hand or automatically.

02.04.07

master ejection .

The process in which the master is removed from the master
cylinder by hand or automatically.

02.02.04.03

duplicateur a changement de cliché totalement automati-
que

Duplicateur avec lequel I'insertion dans le dispositif d’accro-
chage puis I’éjection d'une série de clichés se fait automatique-
ment.

02.03 Termes généraux

02.03.01

repérage

Précision du positionnement des images sur le papier par un
duplicateur.

02.04 Fonctionnement et procédés

02.04.01

duplication par stencil

Procédé permettant de produire une image sur du papier par le
passage d’'encre au travers des incisions d'un stencil.

02.04.02

duplication litho-offset

Procédé permettant de transférer I'image d'un cliché sur du
papier au moyen d’une surface intermédiaire, les zones
d’impression et de non-impression du cliché étant générale-
ment sur le méme plan, les premieres retenant I'encre, les
secondes la repoussant.

02.04.03

duplication litho directe

Procédé permettant de transférer directement I'image d’un cfi-
ché sur du papier, les zones d’impression et de non-impression
du cliché étant généralement sur le méme plan, les premiéres
retenant I'encre, les secondes la repoussant.

02.04.04

hectographie (a I'alcool ou autre liquide)

Procédé permettant de transférer directement sur du papier
spécialement traité avec un solvant approprié, I'image formée
sur un cliché avec un colorant soluble dans I'alcool ou dans un
autre liquide.

02.04.05

transfert de I'image

Opération consistant a transférer I'image directement ou indi-
rectement du cliché sur le papier.

02.04.06

mise en place du cliché

Opération consistant & placer le cliché sur le duplicateur, soit
manuellement, soit automatiquement.

02.04.07

éjection du cliché

Opération consistant a retirer le cliché du cylindre porte-cliché,
soit manuellement, soit automatiquement.



02.04.08
master delivery
The process in which the ejected master is put into a tray.

02.04.09

inking

The process by which the ink or other substance used for mak-
ing an image is transferred from the master to the copy paper
either directly or indirectly.

02.04.10

inking up

The operation of supplying the master or ink-carrying elements
in the machine with ink.

02.04.11

damping

A process by which moistening fluid is conveyed from a reser-
voir to the master or copy paper.

02.04.12

master priming

A process of treating the master to make it suitable for inking
up.

02.04.13

cleaning down

The process in which the blanket, inker and damping system
are cleaned ready for further use.

02.04.14
paper feed
The process of introducing the copy paper into the machine.

02.04.15

interleaving

The process of inserting absorbent sheets between successive
sheets of the copy paper to prevent set-off.

02.04.16

paper delivery

The process of extracting the finished copies from the
machines.

02.04.17

set-off

The unwanted transfer of ink from one copy to another after
completion of the duplicating process.

02.05 Basic technical parts

02.05.01

master

A sheet of material that carries an image of the text or other
material to be copied.

ISO 5138/2-1980 (E/F)

02.04.08

réception du cliché

Opération au cours de laquelle le cliché est regu sur un plateau
apres son éjection.

02.04.09

transfert d’encre

Opération consistant a transférer directement ou indirecte-
ment, du cliché sur le papier, I'encre ou toute autre substance
utilisée pour produire une image.

02.04.10

encrage

Opération consistant & amener I'encre sur le cliché ou sur les
organes d’encrage de la machine.

02.04.11

mouillage

Opération consistant a amener du liquide d'un réservoir pour
humecter le cliché ou le papier.

02.04.12
préparation du cliché
Opération consistant & préparer le cliché avant I'encrage.

02.04.13

nettoyage

Opération consistant a nettoyer le blanchet, 'encrier et le dis-
positif d’humidification pour que la machine soit préte a servir
une nouvelle fois.

02.04.14
alimentation du papier
Opération consistant a introduire du papier dans la machine.

02.04.15

encartage

Opération consistant a intercaler des feuilles absorbantes entre
chaque feuille de papier pour éviter le maculage.

02.04.16
réception du papier
Opération consistant & recevoir les copies aprés duplicaticn.

02.04.17

maculage

Transfert accidentel de I'encre d’une copie sur I'autre apres la
reproduction.

02.05 Parties techniques de base

02.05.01

cliché

Feuille ou plaque portant I'image de I'original que I'on veut
reproduire.



1ISO 5138/2-1980 (E/F)

02.05.02
master heading
The means by which a master is attached to a machine.

02.05.03

stencil master

A sheet of material that carries the image of the original
material to be copied in the form of perforations.

02.05.04

backing sheet

A sheet of material attached to the back of a stencil master to
strengthen and support it during the preparation of the image
and which is discarded before the duplicating process is
started.

02.05.05

pressure stencil

A master composed of fibrous tissue to which various types of
ink-impervious coatings can be applied, the master being
prepared by displacing the coating by means of typing or draw-
ing with a stylus or by die-impressing.

02.05.06

electronic stencil

A specially-coated tissue or plastic-based master possessing
certain electrical properties designed for creation of an image
by means of an electronic stencil cutting machine.

02.05.07

thermal stencil

A specially-coated fibrous tissue master on which an image is
produced by heat-reflection.

02.05.08

litho master (offset or direct)

A sheet of material that carries the image and non-image areas
generally on the same plane, the former accepting the ink and
the latter rejecting it.

02.05.09
unpunched litho master
A litho master with unperforated edges.

02.05.10

perforated litho master

A litho master (offset only) with a row of regularly-spaced holes
along its top and bottom edges.

02.05.11

trailing edge litho master

A litho master that is attached to the master cylinder by its
leading edge only.

02.05.12

spirit (or other fluid) master :

A master that carries the mirror image of the original material to
be copied in the form of spirit-soluble pigments.

02.05.02
téte du cliché
Partie du cliché permettant de le fixer sur la machine.

02.05.03

stencil

Feuille portant I'image de I'original & reproduire sous forme
d’incisions.

02.05.04

support

Feuille fixée au dos d'un stencil pour le renforcer et le maintenir
pendant la préparation de I'image, et qui est détachée avant la
reproduction.

02.05.05

stencil a frappe directe

Cliché fait d'une feuille fibreuse que I'on peut enduire avec
diverses matiéres imperméables a I'encre, et que I'on incise en
écrivant ou en dessinant sur la couche imperméable avec un
stylet, en frappant avec une machine a écrire ou en utilisant une
composition typographique.

02.05.06

stencil électronique

Cliché en papier recouvert d'un enduit spécial ou en plastique
possédant certaines propriétés électriques sur lequel I'image est
créée au moyen d’'un graveur électronique pour stencils.

02.05.07

stencil thermique

Cliché fait d’une feuille fibreuse recouverte d'un enduit spécial
sur lequel on peut produire une image par concentration de la
chaleur.

02.05.08

cliché litho (offset ou direct)

Feuille portant les zones d’'image et de non-image généralement
sur le méme plan, les premieres retenant I'encre, les secondes
la repoussant.

02.05.09
cliché litho non perforé
Cliché litho dont les bords ne sont pas perforés.

02.05.10

cliché litho perforé

Cliché fitho (offset seulement) dont les bords supérieur et infé-
rieur portent une rangée de perforations réguliérement espa-
cées.

02.05.11

cliché litho a bord libre

Cliché litho qui est fixé au cylindre porte-cliché uniquement par
son bord.

02.05.12

cliché hectographique (aicool ou autre liquide)

Cliché portant I'image inversée de I'original a reproduire sous
forme d’une matiére chargée de colorant soluble & I'alcool.



02.05.13

transfer sheet

A coated piece of material, the coated side of which is placed in
contact with the reverse side of the master used in spirit (or
other fluid) duplicators to transfer the mirror image by means of
pressure or heat.

02.05.14

pressure-type spirit master

A master made by placing a sheet of suitable material in contact
with the coated face of a transfer sheet and applying pressure
on the face of the master by means of typing, writing, drawing
or die-impressing.

02.05.15

thermal-type spirit master

A master made by transferring the mirror image from a
specially-coated transfer sheet on to the reverse side of the
master by means of heat reflection from an original document.

02.05.16

thermal-type spirit transfer sheet

A sheet of material specially coated with a compound that is
transferred to a rmaster by heat reflection from an original docu-
ment.

02.05.17

master/transfer sheet set

A master sheet and a transfer sheet fastened together along
one edge.

02.05.18

master tray

The platform supporting the master during the process of clipp-
ing or clamping it to the master cylinder.

02.05.19

blanket

A removable sheet of material with a compressible surface
covering the blanket cylinder that provides the intermediate
surface in the duplicating process.

02.05.20
master priming device
A mechanism for making the master suitable for inking-up.

02.05.21

blanket cleaning device

A mechanism for removing the image from the blanket by ap-
plying a solvent to it.

02.05.22

paper stack

A pile of paper on which copies will be produced and from
which the paper feed mechanism is supplied.

02.05.23

paper platform

feedboard

The tray or platform on which the paper stack is supported.

1ISO 5138/2-1980 (E/F)

02.05.13

carbone hectographique

Feuille recouverte d'un enduit spécial dont on place la face car-
bonée contre le verso du cliché utilisé dans les duplicateurs
hectographiques (alcool ou autre liquide) pour transférer
I'image inversée par frappe directe ou par thermocopie.

02.05.14

cliché hectographique obtenu par tracé direct

Cliché réalisé en placant une feuille spéciale contre la face trai-
tée d'un carbone hectographique et en écrivant ou en dessinant
au recto du cliché avec une machine a écrire, ou a I'aide d’une
composition typographique.

02.05.15

cliché hectographique obtenu par thermocopie

Cliché réalisé en transférant I'image inversée d’un carbone hec-
tographique spécial sur le verso du cliché par concentration de
la chaleur sur un original.

02.05.16

carbone hectographique pour thermocopie

Feuille enduite d'un composé spécial qui est transféré sur un
cliché par concentration de la chaleur sur un original.

02.05.17

liasse hectographique

Ensemble composé d'un cliché et d'un carbone hectographique
liés ensemble par un bord et comportant un intercalaire de pro-
tection.

02.05.18

support de cliché

Plateau supportant le c/iché pendant sa fixation aux pinces ou
aux crochets du cylindre porte-cliché.

02.05.19

blanchet

Feuille amovible dont la surface est compressible et qui
recouvre le cylindre porte-blanchet constituant la surface
intermédiaire dans le procédé de duplication.

02.05.20
dispositif de préparation du cliché
Dispositif permettant de préparer le cliché avant I'encrage.

02.05.21

laveur de blanchet

Dispositif permettant d’effacer I'image du blanchet en le net-
toyant avec un solvant.

02.05.22

pile de papier

Pile de feuilles de papier servant a approvisionner le dispositif
d’alimentation du papier.

02.05.23
plateau d’alimentation
Plateau sur lequel on pose la pile de papier.



ISO 5138 /2-1980 (E/F)

02.05.24

paper lift

The mechanism that automatically raises the paper stack to
maintain the correct relationship between the paper feed
mechanism and the top of the stack.

02.05.25

paper side guides

The components that contact the sides of the paper stack to
maintain it in position.

02.05.26

paper end stop

A device that contacts the back of the paper stack to maintain it
in position.

02.05.27

suction feeder

A device for lifting successive sheets of paper by suction from
the paper stack and feeding them into the machine.

02.05.28

friction feeder

A device that separates by friction successive sheets of paper
from the paper stack and feeds them into the machine.

02.05.29

corner separator

A device that rests on the leading corners of the paper on the
paper stack to facilitate the separation of successive sheets.

02.05.30

intake rollers

Paired rollers that transport the paper from the paper feed
mechanism to the cylinders.

02.05.31

sheet detector

A device to sense the presence of paper during the feeding pro-
cess.

02.05.32

double sheet detector

A device to sense the presence of two or more superimposed
sheets during the feeding process.

02.05.33

double sheet ejector

A mechanism that, when triggered by the double sheet detec-
tor, diverts the double sheets away from the normal path of the
paper through the machine.

02.05.34

front lay .

Stops against which the leading edge of the paper is positioned
before the impression cycle is started.

02.05.24

montée de pile

Dispositif qui éleve automatiquement la pile de papier pour
maintenir une relation correcte entre le dispositif d’alimentation
du papier et le haut de la pile.

02.05.25

guides latéraux du papier

Piéces en contact avec les cotés de la pile de papier et destinées
a la maintenir en place.

02.05.26

butée arriére

Dispositif en contact avec I'arriére de la pile de papier et destiné
a la maintenir en place.

02.05.27

alimentation par succion

Dispositif destiné a détacher par succion les feuilles de papier
une par une de la pile de papier pour les introduire dans la
machine.

02.05.28

alimentation par friction

Dispositif destiné a détacher par friction les feuilles de papier
une par une de la pile de papier pour les introduire dans la
machine.

02.05.29

séparateurs d’angles

Dispositif reposant sur les coins directeurs du papier sur la pile
de papier et destiné a faciliter la prise des feuilles une par une.

02.05.30

rouleaux d’alimentation

Paire de rouleaux servant a acheminer le papier du dispositif
d’alimentation aux cylindres.

02.05.31

détecteur de feuille

Dispositif permettant de vérifier la présence de papier pendant
I'alimentation.

02.05.32

détecteur de double feuille

Dispositif permettant de déceler la superposition de deux ou
plusieurs feuilles pendant I’alimentation.

02.05.33

éliminateur de double feuille

Dispositif qui, déclenché par le détecteur de double feuille,
détourne les feuilles doubles de I'itinéraire normal du papier
dans la machine.

02.05.34

butée frontale

Taquet contre lequel on place le bord directeur de la feuille
avant le début du cycle d'impression.



02.05.35

side lay

A device against which the side of the paper is positioned
relative to the position of the image on the master before the
impression cycle is started.

02.05.36
cylinder gripper
A device built into a cylinder to hold the paper.

02.05.37

pressure roller

A roller that brings the paper into pressure contact with a
master.

02.05.38
stripper
A device to separate the paper from the printing medium.

02.05.39

delivery rollers

delivery wheels

Components that transport the paper after impression to the
delivery tray.

02.05.40

delivery tray

delivery platform

The tray or platform that supports the finished copies.

02.05.41

swinging delivery tray

A delivery tray that pivots laterally during paper delivery for pre-
sorting the copies.

02.05.42
delivery end stop
A device that arrests the paper in the delivery tray.

02.05.43
delivery paper deflector
A device that guides the paper to the delivery end stop.

02.05.44

delivery side guides

Devices that prevent sideways movement of the paper in the
delivery tray.

02.05.45

tray delivery mechanism

A delivery system in which the paper is ejected from the
machine and falls into the delivery tray.

02.05.46

gripper mechanism

A delivery system in which a gripping device extracts paper
from the machine and forwards it into the delivery tray.

1ISO 5138/2-1980 (E/F)

02.05.35

butée latérale

Dispositif contre lequel on place le bord latéral de la feuille en
fonction de la position de I'image sur le cliché avant le début du
cycle de duplication.

02.05.36

pinces du cylindre

Dispositif se trouvant a l'intérieur du cy/indre et destiné @ main-
tenir le papier.

02.05.37

rouleau de pression

Rouleau assurant une pression suffisante de la feuille de papier
contre le cliché.

02.05.38

- déflecteur

Dispositif permettant de séparer le papier du support d'impres-
sion.

02.05.39

roulettes de sortie

Dispositif servant a acheminer le papier vers le plateau de
réception aprés duplication.

02.05.40
plateau de réception
Plateau qui recoit les copies aprés duplication.

02.05.41

plateau de réception en croix

Plateau de réception qui pivote latéralement pendant la sortie
du papier et permet de faire un premier classement des copies.

02.05.42
équerre frontale
Dispositif servant a arréter le papier sur le plateau de réception.

02.05.43
rabat-feuille
Dispositif destiné & guider le papier jusqu’a I'équerre frontale.

02.05.44

équerres latérales

Dispositif qui empéche le papier de se déplacer latéralement sur
le plateau de réception.

02.05.45

réception a galets

Systéme de réception dans lequel le papier est éjecté de la
machine et tombe dans le p/ateau de réception.

02.05.46

réception a griffes

Systéme de réception dans lequel le papier est extrait de la
machine puis acheminé vers le plateau de réception par un dis-
positif a pinces.

"



ISO 5138 /2-1980 (E/F)

02.05.47

gripper edge

The edge of the copy paper that enables the gripper mechanism
to carry the paper through the machine.

02.05.48

chain delivery mechanism

A delivery system in which a number of chain-mounted gripp-
ing devices extract the paper from the machine and forward it
into the delivery tray.

02.05.49

conveyor delivery mechanism

A delivery system in which the paper is transported into the
delivery tray by means of an endless belt system.

02.05.50

ink duct

An ink reservoir incorporating a means of supplying a metered
quantity of ink to the inking rollers.

02.05.51

ink duct roller

A roller in the ink duct that, in conjunction with a metering
device, supplies ink to the ink rollers.

02.05.52

ink duct blade

A flexible blade that can be adjusted against the ink duct roller
in order to regulate the thickness of the film of ink on the roller.

02.05.53

ink vibrator roller

The roller that alternatively contacts the ink duct roller and an
ink distributor roller.

02.05.54
ink distributor roller
A roller that is involved in the transfer of ink.

02.05.55

ink oscillating roller

An ink distributor roller that has a lateral oscillating motion in
addition to rotation to assist in the distribution of ink over the
width of the ink rollers.

02.05.56

ink screen

Material adjacent to the periphery of the printing cylinder that
supports a stencil master and allows a controlled quantity of ink
to pass through the perforations in the master.

02.05.57

ink roller cleaning device

A mechanism for cleaning the ink rollers by applying solvent to
them.

02.05.58

fluid container .

A tank that may or may not be an integral part of a machine
providing a reservoir of fluid for the damping system.

02.05.47

bord de prise

Coté de la feuille de papier utilisé dans le systéme de réception a
griffes pour acheminer le papier dans la machine.

02.05.48

réception a chaine

Systéme de réception dans lequel un certain nombre de dispo-
sitifs & griffes montés sur une chaine extraient le papier de la
machine et I'acheminent vers le plateau de réception.

02.05.49

réception a nappe

Systéme de réception permettant d’acheminer le papier vers le
plateau de réception au moyen d’une courroie sans fin.

02.05.50

encrier

Réservoir d’encre muni d'un systéme permettant de fournir une
quantité d’encre déterminée aux rouleaux encreurs.

02.05.51

rouleau d’encrier

Rouleau se trouvant dans I'encrier, destiné a alimenter les rou-
leaux encreurs en encre et dont le débit est réglable.

02.05.52

lame d’encrier

Lame flexible pouvant étre adaptée au rouleau d’encrier pour
régler I'épaisseur du film.

02.05.53

rouleau preneur

Rouleau qui vient toucher alternativement le rouleau d’encrier
et le rouleau encreur.

02.05.54
rouleau encreur
Rouleau servant au transfert de I'encre.

02.05.55

rouleau baladeur .

Rouleau encreur animé d'un mouvement oscillatoire latéral
associé & un mouvement rotatif qui contribue a la répartition de
"encre sur la surface des rouleaux encreurs.

02.05.56

soie

Support recouvrant le cylindre d'impression sur lequel on fixe le
stencil, destiné a faire passer une quantité d’encre déterminée
au travers des incisions du stencil.

02.05.57

laveur de rouleaux

Dispositif destiné a nettoyer les rouleaux encreurs avec un sol-
vant.

02.05.58

réservoir de liquide

Récipient, partie intégrante de la machine ou non, qui contient
une réserve de liquide pour alimenter le dispositif du mouillage.



02.05.59

fluid pump

A device used to supply fluid from the fluid container to the
damping system.

02.05.60

drip feed valve

An adjustable device for regulating the flow of fluid in a gravity
feed system. :

02.05.61

spray tube

A tube with suitably spaced holes used to apply a fine spray of
fluid to the damping pad.

02.05.62

damping pad

An absorbent pad that, when moistened, is used to dampen
the surface of the copy paper either directly or via the moisten-
ing roller.

02.05.63
damping pad holder
A case or tray that supports the damping pad.

02.05.64

moistening roller

A roller that transfers the moisture from the damping pad to the
surface of the copy paper.

02.05.65

moistening pressure roller

conveying roller

A roller that applies pressure to the surface of the moistening
roller to transfer the paper through the damping system.

02.05.66

trough roller

A roller that rotates in the reservoir to feed fluid into the damp-
ing system.

02.05.67

damping pressure roller

A roller that applies pressure to the trough roller to regulate the
amount of fluid fed into the damping system.

02.05.68

damper vibrator roller

A roller that alternately contacts the trough roller and a
distributor roller.

02.05.69
damper applicator roller
A roller that applies damping fluid to the master.

- 02.05.70

cylinder

A cylindrical rotating component in a duplicator that carries on
its peripheral surface various components essential to the
duplicating process such as the master, the blanket, the paper
and the ink screen.

ISO 5138/2-1980 (E/F)

02.05.59

pompe

Dispositif destiné a alimenter le dispositif de mouillage avec le
liquide du réservoir de liquide.

02.05.60

valve compte-gouttes

Dispositif destiné a régler le débit de liquide dans le systéme de
mouillage pour maintenir le niveau.

02.05.61

vaporisateur

Tube muni d’orifices convenablement espacés destiné a pulvé-
riser le liquide sur le tampon humecteur.

02.05.62

tampon humecteur

Tampon absorbant qui, une fois imbibé, sert & mouiller la sur-
face du papier, soit directement soit par I'intermédiaire du rou-
leau humecteur.

02.05.63
porte-tampon humecteur
Boitier ou plateau qui supporte le tampon humecteur.

02.05.64

rouleau humecteur

Rouleau servant a transférer I'humidité du tampon humecteur
sur la surface du papier.

02.05.65

rouleau humecteur de pression

Rouleau exergant une pression a la surface du rouleau humec-
teur pour faire passer le papier dans le systeme de mouillage.

02.05.66

rouleau a aube

Rouleau qui tourne dans le réservoir pour alimenter en liquide le
systéme de mouillage.

02.05.67

rouleau mouilleur & pression

Rouleau exergant une pression sur le rouleau a aube pour régler
la quantité de liquide fournie au systtme de mouillage.

02.05.68

rouleau mouilleur vibrateur

Rouleau touchant alternativement le rouleau & aube et un rou-
leau de distribution.

02.05.69
rouleau mouilleur répartiteur
Rouleau servant a répartir le liquide sur le cliché.

02.05.70

cylindre

Elément rotatif cylindrique d'un duplicateur portant sur sa sur-
face externe divers éléments indispensables a la duplication,
tels que cliché, blanchet, papier et soje.

13



ISO 5138/2-1980 (E/F)

02.05.71
master cylinder
The cylinder to which the master is attached.

02.05.72

line-selection machine master cylinder

A cylinder in a line-selection machine to which a heading,
master and masks are attached by means of several clips or
clamps, some of which may be moving, so that pre-determined
sections of the master may be reproduced with a common
heading.

02.05.73

master clamp

A device for clamping an unpunched master to the master
cylinder.

02.05.74
master clip
A device for fixing a punched master to the master cylinder.

02.05.75

master slewing device

A device for adjusting the alignment of the master on the
master cylinder.

02.05.76
blanket cylinder
The cylinder to which a blanket is attached.

02.05.77
blanket clip
A device for fixing a blanket to the blanket cylinder.

02.05.78

counter-pressure cylinder

A cylinder that brings the paper into contact with the master or
blanket under pressure to effect the transfer of the image.

02.05.79

delivery cylinder

A cylinder that extracts the paper from the printing medium
and transports it to the delivery tray or the delivery platform.

02.06 Additional technical parts and accessories

Nil

02.07 Controls and checking devices

02.07.01

mains switch .

A device that makes and breaks the contact between a machine
and the mains electricity supply.

02.05.71
cylindre porte-cliché
Cylindre sur lequel on place le cliché.

02.05.72

cylindre porte-cliché de machine a sélection par ligne
Cylindre de machine a sélection par ligne, sur lequel un en-téte,
un cliché et des caches sont attachés par plusieurs pinces ou
crochets dont certains peuvent étre amovibles, de facon &
reproduire, avec un méme en-téte, des parties déterminées du
cliché.

02.05.73

pinces de fixation de clichés

Dispositif permettant la fixation des clichés non perforés sur le
cylindre porte-cliché.

02.05.74

crochets de fixation de clichés

Dispositif permettant de fixer un cliché perforé sur le cylindre
porte-cliché.

02.05.75

dispositif de centrage du cliché

Dispositif qui permet de régler I'alignement du cliché sur le
cylindre porte-cliché.

02.05.76
cylindre porte-blanchet
Cylindre sur lequel est fixé le blanchet.

02.05.77

fixation du blanchet

Dispositif qui permet de fixer le blanchet sur le cylindre porte-
blanchet.

02.05.78

cylindre de contre-pression

Cylindre assurant une pression suffisante de la feuille contre le
cliché ou le blanchet pour effectuer le transfert de I'image.

02.05.79

cylindre de réception

Cylindre qui extrait le papier du dispositif d’impression et
I'achemine vers le plateau de réception.

02.06 Parties techniques complémentaires et
accessoires

Néant

02.07 Commandes et organes de contrdle

02.07.01

interrupteur secteur

Dispositif permettant d'établir et de couper le contact entre la
machine et le réseau de distribution d'énergie électrique.



02.07.02
start control
A device that initiates the operation of the machine.

02.07.03
stop control
A device that stops the operation of the machine.

02.07.04

machine handle

machine handwheel

A control for manually cycling a machine.

02.07.05
speed control
A device for controlling the speed of operation of a machine.

02.07.06

automatic programme control

On machines capable of automatic or semi-automatic opera-
tion, a control which initiates the working of the machine in ac-
cordance with a predetermined programme.

02.07.07

master attachment control

A control for opening and closing the clips or clamps on the
master cylinder.

02.07.08

master alignment control

A control for adjusting laterally the position of the master on a
machine.

02.07.09

image head adjuster

A control for adjusting the position of the image relative to the
leading edge of the paper.

02.07.10
master priming control
A means of operating the master priming device.

02.07.11
priming control
A control for manually priming the damping system.

02.07.12

ink lever

A lever that moves the inking system rollers into and out of
their operating positions.

02.07.13
manual inking control
A device for supplying ink manually from an ink container.

02.07.14
ink metering control
A device that regulates the supply of ink to the master.

ISO 5138/2-1980 (E/F)

02.07.02
commande de mise en marche
Dispositif permettant de mettre la machine en marche.

02.07.03
commande d’arrét
Dispositif permettant d’arréter la machine.

02.07.04

manivelle de la machine

volant de la machine

Dispositif permettant de faire fonctionner la machine a la main.

02.07.05
commande de vitesse
Dispositif permettant de régler la vitesse de la machine.

02.07.06

commande de programme automatique

Dispositif propre aux machines pouvant fonctionner automati-
quement ou semi-automatiquement, permettant la mise en
route de la machine selon un programme déterminé a I'avance.

02.07.07

commande d’accrochage du cliché

Commande permettant d’ouvrir ou de fermer les pinces et les
crochets du cylindre porte-cliché.

02.07.08

commande d'alignement du cliché

Commande permettant de corriger latéralement la position du
cliché sur la machine.

02.07.09

commande de cadrage vertical

Commande permettant de régler la position de I'image par rap-
port au bord directeur du papier.

02.07.10
commande de préparation du cliché
Commande du dispositif de préparation du cliché.

02.07.11

commande d’amorcage

Commande qui permet d’amorcer manuellement le systéme de
mouillage.

02.07.12

levier d’encrage

Commande qui met les rouleaux du systéme d’encrage en posi-
tion de fonctionnement ou les dégage.

02.07.13

commande d’encrage manuel

Dispositif permettant d’amener manuellement de I'encre d'un
réservoir d'encre.

02.07.14

commande de réglage d’encre

Dispositif permettant de régler I'alimentation en encre du cf/-
ché.

15



ISO 5138 /2-1980 (E/F)

02.07.15

ink duct regulating screws

Screws along the length of the /ink duct that adjust the
thickness of the film of ink on the ink duct roller.

02.07.16

ink selector

A control for determining the position across the width of the
master to which ink shall be applied.

02.07.17

ink vibrator interrupter

A device that interrupts the movement of the ink vibrator roller
during paper feed stoppages to avoid excessive build-up of ink
on the master.

02.07.18

damping control

A control that governs the amount of fluid entering the damp-
ing system.

02.07.19

damping width selector

A device that determines the width of the damping pad that is
moistened.

02.07.20

blanket cleaning control

A device for controlling operation of the blanket cleaning
device.

02.07.21

feedboard raising and lowering control

A device for controlling the mechanism that raises and lowers
the feedboard.

02.07.22

proof control

A device for obtaining single proof copies prior to automatic
operation of the machine.

02.07.23

feed control

A control for starting and stopping the feed mechanism of a
machine.

02.07.24
double sheet detector control
A means of adjusting the double sheet detector.

02.07.25

vacuum control

A means of adjusting the vacuum pressure in the suction feed
mechanism.

02.07.26

friction pressure control .

A control for adjusting the amount of friction in the paper feed
device.

02.07.15

vis d’encrier

Vis disposées le long de !'encrier, et permettant de régler
I"épaisseur du film d’encre sur le rouleau encreur.

02.07.16

sélecteur d’encre

Dispositif permettant de choisir les endroits a encrer sur toute la
surface du cliché.

02.07.17

interrupteur du rouleau preneur

Dispositif permettant d’interrompre le mouvement du rouleau
preneur pendant les arréts de l'alimentation en papier, afin
d’éviter un dépot excessif d’encre sur le cliché.

02.07.18

commande de mouillage

Commande permettant de régler le débit du liquide dans le
systéme de mouillage.

02.07.19

commande de zonage

Dispositif permettant de déterminer la largeur humidifiée du
tampon humecteur.

02.07.20
commande du laveur de blanchet
Dispositif permettant de commander le /aveur de blanchet.

02.07.21

commande de montée de pile

Dispositif permettant de commander le mécanisme de montée
et de descente du plateau d’alimentation.

02.07.22

commande d’épreuves

Dispositif permettant d'obtenir des épreuves a I'unité avant de
mettre la machine en automatique.

02.07.23

commande d’alimentation

Commande permettant de mettre en marche et d’arréter le
mécanisme d’alimentation de la machine.

02.07.24
commande de détecteur de double feuille
Dispositif permettant de régler le détecteur de double feuille.

02.07.25

commande de débit d'aspiration

Dispositif permettant de régler le débit de I'aspiration dans le
dispositif d’alimentation par succion.

02.07.26

commande de la pression de friction

Commande permettant de régler la friction dans le dispositif
d’alimentation en papier.



02.07.27

side lay adjuster

A control for adjusting the position of the image relative to the
side edges of the paper.

02.07.28

cylinder pressure adjuster

A control for varying the pressure between the printing
cylinders.

02.07.29
total counter
A device that indicates the number of copies that have been

produced.

02.07.30
preselector counter
A device that determines the number of copies to be produced.

02.08 Supplies

Nil

1ISO 5138/2-1980 (E/F)

02.07.27

réglage latéral

Commande permettant de régler la position de I'image par rap-
port aux bords du papier.

02.07.28

réglage de la pression des cylindres

Commande permettant de régler la pression entre les cylindres
d’impression.

02.07.29

compteur

Dispositif permettant de totaliser le nombre de copies effec-
tuées.

02.07.30

décompteur

Dispositif permettant de sélectionner le nombre de copies a
effectuer.

02.08 Fournitures

Néant

17



1ISO 5138 /2-1980 (E/F)

4 Alphabetical index

adjuster

alignment

annlicatar
appicator

attachment
automatic

backing
blade
blanket

chain
change

clamp
cleaning

clip

container
control

conveying
conveyor
corner
counter

counter-pressure

A
cylinder pressure adjuster .......... 02.07.28
image head adjuster............... 02.07.09
side lay adjuster .................. 02.07.27
master alignment controi .......... 02.07.08
damper applicatorroller............ 02.05.69
master attachment control ......... 02.07.07
automatic programme control ... ... 02.07.06
duplicator with automatic feed ...  02.02.03.02
duplicator with fully automatic
masterchange................. 02.02.04.03
duplicator with semi-automatic
masterchange. ................ 02.02.04.02

B
backingsheet .................... 02.05.04
inkductblade . ................... 02.05.52
blanket.............. ... 02.05.19
blanket cleaning control ........... 02.07.20
bianket cieaning device ............ 02.05.21
blanketclip .......... ... 02.05.77
blanketcylinder .................. 02.05.76

C
chain delivery mechanism.......... 02.05.48
duplicator with fully automatic master
change...........ooviviunionn 02.02.04.03
duplicator with manual master
change..................i. 02.02.04.01
duplicator with semi-automatic
masterchange................. 02.02.04.02
masterclamp .................... 02.05.73
blanket cleaning controf ........... 02.07.20
blanket cleaning device . ........... 02.05.21
cleaningdown ................... 02.04.13
ink roller cleaning device .. ......... 02.05.57
blanketclip ........... ...t 02.05.77
masterclip......ooovvviiiiii... 02.05.74
fluid container.................... 02.05.58
automatic programme control . ..... 02.07.06
bianket cieaning controi ........... 02.07.20
dampingcontrol.................. 02.07.18
double sheet detector control. . . . ... 02.07.24
feedcontrol................... ... 02.07.23
feedboard raising and lowering
control. . ... 02.07.21
friction pressure control ........... 02.07.26
ink meteringcontrol............... 02.07.14
manual inking control ............. 02.07.13
master alignment control .......... 02.07.08
master attachment control ......... 02.07.07
master priming control ............ 02.07.10
primingcontrol . ........... ... ... 02.07.11
proofcontrol..................... 02.07.22
speedcontrol .......... ... 02.07.05
startcontrol .................. ... 02.07.02
stopcontrol..........cooiiiin, 02.07.03
vacuumcontrol .............. ... 02.07.25
conveyingroller .................. 02.05.65
conveyor delivery mechanism ...... 02.05.49
cornerseparator. . ...............n 02.05.29
totalcounter................... ~. 02.07.29
preselectorcounter ............... 02.07.30
counter-pressure cylinder . ......... 02.05.78

cylinder

damper

damping

deflector
delivery

detector

device

direct

distributor

double

drip

driven

duct

duplicating

duplicator

blanketcylinder .................. 02.05.76
counter-pressure cylinder .......... 02.05.78
cylinder ... 02.05.70
cylindergripper. .................. 02.05.36
cylinder pressure adjuster . ......... 02.07.28
deliverycylinder .................. 02.05.79
line-selection machine master
cylinder ........ ... i 02.05.72
mastercylinder. .................. 02.05.71
D
damper applicatorroller............ 02.05.69
damper vibratorroller ............. 02.05.68
damping .. ... 02.04.11
dampingcontrol . ................. 02.07.18
dampingpad........c.c.coiiiiiinnnn 02.05.62
dampingpad holder............... 02.05.63
damping pressureroller............ 02.05.67
damping width selector............ 02.07.19
delivery paper deflector............ 02.05.43
chain delivery mechanism.......... 02.05.48
conveyor delivery mechanism ...... 02.05.49
deliverycylinder .................. 02.05.79
deliveryendstop ...l 02.05.42
delivery paper deflector............ 02.05.43
delivery platform ................. 02.05.40
deliveryrollers. ................... 02.05.39
delivery sideguides . .............. 02.05.44
deliverytray ..................... 02.05.40
delivery wheels. .................. 02.05.39
masterdelivery . .................. 02.04.08
paperdelivery ...............oo... 02.04.16
swinging delivery tray ............. 02.05.41
tray delivery mechanism ........... 02.05.45
double sheet detector ............. 02.05.32
double sheet detector control. ...... 02.07.24
sheetdetector.................... 02.05.31
blanket cleaning device . ........... 02.05.21
ink roller cleaning device ........... 02.05.57
master priming device . ............ 02.05.20
master slewing device . ............ 02.05.75
direct litho duplicating............. 02.04.03
direct litho duplicator .. ......... 02.02.01.03
ink distributorroller ............... 02.05.54
double sheetdetector ............. 02.05.32
double sheet detector control. ... .. 02.07.24
doubie sheetejector. . ............. 02.05.33
dripfeedvalve ................... 02.05.60
electrically driven duplicator .. ... 02.02.02.02
manually driven duplicator. . ... .. 02.02.02.01
inkduct . ... 02.05.50
inkductblade . . .................. 02.05.52
ink duct regulatingscrews ......... 02.07.15
inkductroller .................... 02.05.51
direct litho duplicating............. 02.04.03
offset litho duplicating............. 02.04.02
spiritduplicating.................. 02.04.04
stencil duplicating ................ 02.04.01
direct litho duplicator ........... 02.02.01.03
duplicator ............ ...l 02.01.01
duplicator with automatic feed ... 02.02.03.02
duplicator with fully automatic master
change................ ..ol 02.02.04.03
duplicator with hand feed ....... 02.02.03.01
duplicator with manual master
change.........cooviiiiiinn.. 02.02.04.01
duplicator with semi-automatic master
change.........ocvvieninean. 02.02.04.02
electrically driven duplicator . . ... 02.02.02.02
manually driven duplicator. . .. ... 02.02.02.01



edge
ejection
ejector
electrically

electronic
end

feed

feedboard

feeder
fluid
friction

front

gripper

guide

hand
handle
handwheel
head
heading
holder

image

ink

offset litho duplicator........... 02.02.01.02
spirit (or other fluid) duplicator ... 02.02.01.04
stencil duplicator. ................ 02.02.01.01
E
gripperedge ..................... 02.05.47
trailing edge lithomaster........... 02.05.11
master ejection. .................. 02.04.07
double sheet ejector. .............. 02.05.33
electrically driven duplicator ... .. 02.02.02.02
electronicstencil ................. 02.05.06
deliveryendstop ................. 02.05.42
paperendstop ...............u.nn 02.05.26
F
dripfeedvalve ................... 02.05.60
duplicator with automatic feed ...  02.02.03.02
duplicator with hand feed ....... 02.02.03.01
feedcontrol...................... 02.07.23
paperfeed....................... 02.04.14
feedboard .............. ..., 02.05.23
feedboard raising and lowering
control. . ... 02.07.21
frictionfeeder.................... 02.05.28
suctionfeeder.................... 02.05.27
fluid container.................... 02.05.58
fludpump............oooiiiaa, 02.05.59
frictionfeeder.................... 02.05.28
friction pressure control ........... 02.07.26
frontlay............. ..ol 02.05.34
G
cylindergripper................... 02.05.36
gripperedge .........oiiiiiiiinn. 02.05.47
gripper mechanism ............... 02.05.46
delivery sideguides ............... 02.05.44
papersideguides . ................ 02.05.25
H
duplicator with hand feed ....... 02.02.03.01
machinehandle .................. 02.07.04
machine handwheel 02.07.04
image head adjuster............... 02.07.09
master heading................... 02.05.02
dampingpad holder............... 02.05.63
|
image head adjuster............... 02.07.09
imagetransfer.................... 02.04.05
ink distributorroller ............... 02.05.54
inkduct............ .ol 02.05.50
inkductblade . ................... 02.05.52
ink duct regulating screws ......... 02.07.15
inkductroller .................... 02.05.51
inklever..............ooiiiiit 02.07.12
ink meteringcontrol. .............. 02.07.14
ink oscillatingroller ............... 02.05.55
ink roller cleaning device . .......... 02.05.57
inkscreen ...........cooiiiii... 02.05.56
inkselector ...................... 02.07.16
ink vibrator interrupter............. 02.07.17
ink vibratorroller ................. 02.05.53

inking

interrupter
intake
interleaving

lay

lever
lift
line

litho

loading
lowering

machine

mains
manual

manually
master

1ISO 5138/2-1980 (E/F)

inking...........cooiiiii 02.04.09
inkingup ...l 02.04.10
manual inking control ............. 02.07.13
ink vibrator interrupter. ............ 02.07.17
intakerollers . .................... 02.05.30
interleaving...................... 02.04.15
L

frontlay............. ...l 02.05.34
sidelay............ooiiviiiii, 02.05.35
sidelayadjuster .................. 02.07.27
inklever......................... 02.07.12
paperlift ........................ 02.05.24
line-selection machine master

cylinder ......................... 02.05.72
direct litho duplicating............. 02.04.03
offset litho duplicating............. 02.04.02
direct litho duplicator ........... 02.02.01.03
offset litho duplicator........... 02.02.01.02
lithomaster...................... 02.05.08
perforated lithomaster ............ 02.05.10
trailing edge lithomaster........... 02.05.11
unpunched lithomaster............ 02.05.09
masterloading ................... 02.04.06
feedboard raising and lowering
control..........ooiiiiiii 02.07.21

M

line-selection machine master

cylinder ............... .. il 02.05.72
machinehandle .................. 02.07.04
machine handwheel............... 02.07.04
mainsswitch..................... 02.07.01
duplicator with manual master
change....................... 02.02.04.01
manual inkingcontrol ............. 02.07.13
manually driven duplicator. . ... .. 02.02.02.01
duplicator with fully automatic
masterchange................. 02.02.04.03
duplicator with manual master
change....................... 02.02.04.01
duplicator with semi-automatic
masterchange................. 02.02.04.02
line-selection machine master

cylinder ............... ... ... 02.05.72
lithomaster...................... 02.05.08
master.........coovvveniinnnnnn, 02.05.01
master alignment control .......... 02.07.08
master attachment control ......... 02.07.07
masterclamp .................... 02.05.73
masterchip....................... 02.05.74
mastercylinder................... 02.05.71
masterdelivery................... 02.04.08
masterejection................... 02.04.07
master heading. .................. 02.05.02
masterloading ................... 02.04.06
masterpriming ................... 02.04.12
master primingcontrol ............ 02.07.10
master priming device . ............ 02.05.20
master slewing device . ............ 02.05.75
master/transfer sheetset .......... 02.05.17
mastertray ...................... 02.05.18
perforated lithomaster ............ 02.05.10
pressure-type spiritmaster ......... 02.05.14
spiritmaster ..................... 02.05.12
stencilmaster .................... 02.05.03
thermal-type spiritmaster . ......... 02.05.15
trailing edge litho master........... 02.05.11
unpunched litho master............ 02.05.09



1ISO 5138/2-1980 (E/F)

mechanism

metering
moistening

offset

oscillating

pad

paper

perforated
platform

preselector
pressure

priming

programme
proof
pump

raising

registration
regulating
roller

chain delivery mechanism.......... 02.05.48
conveyor delivery mechanism 02.05.49
gripper mechanism ............... 02.05.46
tray delivery mechanism ........... 02.05.45
ink meteringcontrol............... 02.07.14
moistening pressureroller.......... 02.05.65
moisteningroller. . ................ 02.05.64
0]
offset litho duplicating............. 02.04.02
offset litho duplicator . .......... 02.02.01.02
ink oscillatingroller ............... 02.05.55
P
dampingpad.............. ..., 02.05.62
dampingpad holder............... 02.05.63
delivery paper deflector............ 02.05.43
paperdelivery.................... 02.04.16
paperendstop ................... 02.05.26
paperfeed....................... 02.04.14
paperlift ...... ... ... ... ... 02.05.24
paper platform ................... 02.05.23
paper sideguides . ................ 02.05.25
paperstack ...................... 02.05.22
perforated lithomaster ............ 02.05.10
delivery platform ................. 02.05.40
paperplatform ................... 02.05.23
preselectorcounter ............... 02.07.30
cylinder pressure adjuster . ......... 02.07.28
damping pressureroller............ 02.05.67
friction pressure control ........... 02.07.26
moistening pressureroller.......... 02.05.65
moisteningroller.................. 02.05.64
pressureroller.................... 02.05.37
pressurestencil. .................. 02.05.05
pressure-type spirit master ......... 02.05.14
masterpriming . .................. 02.04.12
master priming control ............ 02.07.10
master priming device ............. 02.05.20
primingcontrol................... 02.07.11
automatic programme control ... ... 02.07.06
proofcontrol..................... 02.07.22
fludpump.............. ..., 02.05.59
R
feedboard raising and lowering
control. ... 02.07.21
registration ...................... 02.03.01
ink duct regulating screws ......... 02.07.15
conveyingroller .................. 02.05.65
damper applicatorroller............ 02.05.69
damper vibratorroller ............. 02.05.68
damping pressureroller............ 02.05.67
deliveryrollers. ................... 02.05.39
inkductroller .................... 02.05.51
ink distributorroller ............... 02.05.54
ink oscillatingroller ............... 02.05.55
ink roller cleaning device . .......... 02.05.57
ink vibratorroller ................. 02.05.53
intakerollers . .................... 02.05.30
moisteningroller. ................. 02.05.64
moistening pressure roller. . ... ... . 02.05.85
pressureroller.................... 02.05.37
troughroller ..................... 02.05.66

screen
screw
selection

selector
semi-automatic

separator
set-off
sheet

side

slewing
speed
spirit

spray
stack
start
stencil

stop

stripper
suction
swinging
switch

thermal

total
tube
trailing
transfer

tray

trough
tube

unpunched

S
inkscreen ....................... 02.05.56
ink duct regulating screws . ........ 02.07.15
line-selection machine master
cylinder ......................... 02.05.72
damping width selector............ 02.07.19
inkselector ...................... 02.07.16
duplicator with semi-automatic
masterchange................. 02.02.04.02
cornerseparator.................. 02.05.29
set-off ... ... 02.04.17
backingsheet .................... 02.05.04
double sheet detector ............. 02.05.32
double sheet detector control. ... ... 02.07.24
double sheet ejector. . ............. 02.05.33
master/transfer sheetset .......... 02.05.17
sheetdetector.................... 02.05.31
thermal-type spirit transfer sheet . ... 02.05.16
transfersheet .................... 02.05.13
delivery sideguides ............... 02.05.44
papersideguides ................. 02.05.25
sidelay.......................... 02.05.35
side lay adjuster .................. 02.07.27
master slewing device . ............ 02.07.75
speedcontrol .................... 02.07.05
pressure-type spirit master ......... 02.05.14
spiritduplicating. ................. 02.04.04
spirit duplicator . ............... 02.02.01.04
spiritmaster ..................... 02.05.12
thermal-type spirit master.......... 02.05.15
thermal-type spirit transfer sheet . ... 02.05.16
spraytube....................... 02.05.61
paperstack ...................... 02.05.22
startcontrol ..................... 02.07.02
electronic stencil ................. 02.05.06
pressurestencil. .................. 02.05.05
stencil duplicating ................ 02.04.01
stencil duplicator. .............. 02.02.01.01
stencilmaster .................... 02.05.03
thermalstencil ................... 02.05.07
deliveryendstop ................. 02.05.42
paperendstop ................... 02.05.26
stopcontrol...................... 02.07.03
Stripper ......... o i 02.05.38
suctionfeeder.................... 02.05.27
swinging delivery tray ............. 02.05.41
mainsswitch. .................... 02.07.01

T
thermalstencil ................... 02.05.07
thermal-type spiritmaster . ......... 02.05.15
thermal-type spirit transfer sheet . ... 02.05.16
totalcounter..................... 02.07.29
spraytube............ ... ... ..., 02.5.61
trailing edge litho master........... 02.05.11
image transfer.................... 02.04.05
master/transfer sheetset .......... 02.05.17
thermal-type spirit transfer sheet . ... 02.05.16
transfersheet .................... 02.05.13
deliverytray ..................... 02.05.40
mastertray ...................... 02.05.18
swinging delivery tray ............. 02.05.41
tray delivery mechanism ........... 02.05.45
troughroller ..................... 02.05.66
spraytube....................... 02.05.61

V)
unpunched lithomaster............ 02.05.09



vacuum
valve
vibrator

\"
vacuumeceontrol ......... ... ... .. 02.07.25
dripfeedvalve ................... 02.05.60
damper vibratorroller ............. 02.05.68
ink vibrator interrupter............. 02.07.17
ink vibratorroller ................. 02.05.53

wheel
width

ISO 5138/2-1980 (E/F)

w
deliverywheels................... 02.05.39
damping width selector............ 02.07.19

21



ISO 5138 /2-1980 (E/F)

4 Index alphabétique

accrochage
alignement
alimentation

amorgage
angle
arrét
arriére
aspiration
aube

automatique

baladeur
blanchet

bord

butée

cadrage
carbone

centrage
chaine
changement

cliché

A
commande d’accrochage du cliché .. 02.07.07
commande d'alignement du cliché .. 02.07.08
alimentation du papier............. 02.04.14
alimentation par friction ........... 02.05.28
alimentation par succion........... 02.05.27
commande d’alimentation ......... 02.07.23
duplicateur a alimentation
automatique .........c.oiiiiann 02.02.03.02
duplicateur a alimentation
manuelle ......... ... 02.02.03.01
plateau d'alimentation............. 02.05.23
rouleaux d'alimentation. ........... 02.05.30
commande d’amorg¢age. ........... 02.07.11
séparateursd’angles .............. 02.05.29
commanded’arrét ................ 02.07.03
butéearrigre . .............. e 02.05.26
commande de débit d'aspiration .... 02.07.25
rouleaudaube ............ ... ... 02.05.66
commande de programme
automatique . ... 02.07.06
duplicateur a alimentation
automatique ........... ... 02.02.03.02
duplicateur & changement de cliché
totalement automatique. .. ...... 02.02.04.03
B
rouleaubaladeur. . ................ 02.05.55
blanchet ... 02.05.19
commande du laveur de blanchet ... 02.07.20
cylindre porte-blanchet . ........... 02.05.76
fixationdu blanchet............... 02.05.77
laveurdeblanchet ................ 02.05.21
borddeprise.............oit 02.05.47
cliché litho abordlibre............. 02.05.11
butéearriere ........... ... 02.05.26
butéefrontale.................... 02.05.34
butéelatérale .................... 02.05.35
C
commande de cadrage vertical. . . ... 02.07.09
carbone hectographique . .......... 02.05.13
carbone hectographique pour
thermocopie . ......ovvieeenennnns 02.08.16
dispositif de centrage du cliché ..... 02.05.75
réceptionachaine ................ 02.05.48
duplicateur & changement de cliché
manuel.......ccoiiiiiiiii e 02.02.04.01
duplicateur & changement de cliché
semi-automatique.............. 02.02.04.02
duplicateur & changement de cliché
totalement automatique. . ....... 02.02.04.03
cliché.....oovviveeiiii 02.05.01
cliché hectographique . ............ 02.05.12
cliché hectographique obtenu par
tracédirect .......... .ol 02.05.14
cliché hectographique obtenu par
thermocopie . ......covvviieennns 02.05.15
clichélitho..............covinnnn 02.05.08
cliché lithoabordlibre............. 02.05.11
cliché litho non perforé ............ 02.05.09
cliché lithoperforé . ............... 02.05.10
commande d’accrochage du cliché .. 02.07.07
commande d'alignement du cliché .. 02.07.08
commande de préparation du cliché .  02.07.10

crochets de fixation de clichés . .. . .. 02.05.74
cylindre porte-cliché .............. 02.05.71

commande

compte-gouttes
compteur
contre-pression
crochet

croix

cylindre

débit
décompteur
déflecteur
détecteur

directe
dispositif

double

cylindre porte-cliché de machine

a sélectionparligne............... 02.05.72
dispositif de centrage du cliché .. ... 02.05.75
dispositif de préparation du cliché ... 02.05.20

duplicateur & changement de cliché

manuel . ..., 02.02.04.01
duplicateur & changement de cliché
semi-automatique. ............. 02.02.04.02
duplicateur & changement de cliché
totalement automatique. . ....... 02.02.04.03
éjectionducliché ................. 02.04.07
mise en placeducliché ............ 02.04.06
pinces de fixationdeclichés . ....... 02.05.73
préparationducliché.............. 02.04.12
réceptionducliché................ 02.04.08
supportdecliché ................. 02.05.18
téteducliché .................... 02.05.02
commande d'accrochage du cliché .. 02.07.07
commande d'alignement du cliché .. 02.07.W8
commande d'alimentation ......... 02.07.23
commande d'amorcage. ........... 02.07.11
commanded’arrét ................ 02.07.03
commande de cadrage vertical. . . .. 02.W7.09
commande de débit d'aspiration ... W2.07.25
commande de détecteur de double
feuille. . ... 02.07.24
commande d’encrage manuel ...... 02.07.13
commanded'épreuves ............ 02.07.22
commande du laveur de blanchet ... 02.07.20
commande de mise en marche...... 02.07.02
commande de montée de pile. ...... 02.07.21
commande de mouillage . .......... 02.07.18
commande de préparation du cliché .  02.07.10
commande de la pression de friction .  02.07.26
commande de programme
automatique . .......c.oii i 02.07.06
commande de réglage d'encre . . .. .. 02.07.14
commande de vitesse ............. 02.07.05
commandedezonage ............. 02.07.19
valve compte-gouttes ............. 02.05.60
COMPLBUN. « v ee ettt e 02.07.29
cylindre de contre-pression......... 02.05.78
crochets de fixation de clichés ... ... 02.05.74
plateau de réceptionencroix ....... 02.05.41
cylindre . ... 02.05.70
cylindre de contre-pression. ........ 02.05.78
cylindre porte-blanchet . ........... 02.05.76
cylindre porte-cliché .............. 02.05.71
cylindre porte-cliché de machine
asélectionparligne............... 02.05.72
cylindre deréception .............. 02.05.79
pincesducylindre ................ 02.05.36
réglage de la pression des cylindres ..  02.07.28
D
commande de débit d’aspiration .... 02.07.25
décompteur ..., 02.07.30
déflecteur ............ ..ot 02.05.38
commande de détecteur de double
feuille.........cooiiiiiiiian, 02.07.24
détecteur de double feuille ......... 02.05.32
détecteurde feuille. ............... 02.05.31
duplicateur litho directe . ... ..... 02.02.01.03
duplication litho directe............ 02.04.03
dispositif de centage ducliché .. .... 02.05.75
dispositif de préparation du cliché ... 02.05.20
commande de détecteur de double
feuille. ...t 02.07.24
détecteur de double feuille ......... 02.05.32
éliminateur de double feuille. . ... ... 02.05.33



duplicateur

duplication

éjection
électrique

électronique
éliminateur

encartage
encrage

encre

encreur
encrier

épreuve
équerre

feuille

fixation

fonctionnement

frappe
friction

frontale

galet
griffe
guides

duplicateur a alimentation

automatique .................. 02.02.03.02
duplicateur a alimentation

manuelle ..............ooiann. 02.02.03.01
duplicateur a changement de cliché
manuel.......cooiiiieinnn.. 02.02.04.01

duplicateur a changement de cliché
semi-automatique. . ............
duplicateur a changement de cliché

02.02.04.02

totalement automatique. .......... 02.02.04.03
duplicateur a fonctionnement
manuel........oooviiiiiiin, 02.02.02.01
duplicateur a fonctionnement
électrique. .. .. ... 02.02.02.02
duplicateur hectographique. . .. .. 02.02.01.04
duplicateur litho directe .. ....... 02.02.01.03
duplicateur litho-offset.......... 02.02.01.02
duplicateurastencil ............ 02.02.01.01
duplication litho directe............ 02.04.03
duplication litho-offset ............ 02.04.02
duplication parstencil ............. 02.04.01
E
éjectionducliché................. 02.04.07
duplicateur a fonctionnement
électrique. . ...l 02.02.02.02
stencil électronique ............... 02.05.06
éliminateur de double feuille . . . ..... 02.05.33
eNncartage ...........oeeiiiiiiinn. 02.04.15
commande d'encrage manuel ...... 02.07.13
(13T - Te 1Y P 02.04.10
levierd’'encrage .................. 02.07.12
commande de réglage d’encre ... .... 02.07.14
sélecteurd’encre ................. 02.07.16
transfertd’encre.................. 02.04.09
rouleauencreur .................. 02.05.54
113 Vo 1= AP 02.05.50
lamed’encrier.................... 02.05.52
visd'encrier. . ........ ... ... 02.07.15
rouleaud’encrier ................. 02.05.51
commande d’épreuves ............ 02.07.22
équerrefrontale .................. 02.05.42
équerreslatérales................. 02.05.44
F
commande de détecteur de double
feuille................ ... ... 02.07.24
détecteurdefeuille. ............... 02.05.31
détecteur de double feuille .. ....... 02.05.32
éliminateur de double feuille . . ... ... 02.05.33
fixationdublanchet............... 02.05.77
pinces de fixationde clichés . . ...... 02.05.73
crochets de fixation de clichés . .. . .. 02.05.74
duplicateur a fonctionnement
électrique. ..o 02.02.02.02
duplicateur a fonctionnement
manuel............coviiin... 02.02.02.01
stencil a frappe directe. ............ 02.05.25
alimentation par friction ........... 02.05.28
commande de la pression de friction .  02.07.26
butéefrontale.................... 02.05.34
équerrefrontale .................. 02.05.42
G
réceptionagalets................. 02.05.45
réceptionagriffes ................ 02.05.46
guides latéraux du papier .......... 02.05.25

hectographie
hectographique

humecteur

image
interrupteur

lame
latéral

laveur

levier
liasse
libre
ligne

liquide
litho

machine

maculage
manivelle
manuel

marche
mise

montée

mouillage

ISO 5138 /2-1980 (E/F)

H
hectographie..................... 02.04.04
carbone hectographique . .......... 02.05.12
carbone hectographique pour
thermocopie . .................... 02.05.16
cliché hectographique............. 02.05.12
cliché hectographique obtenu par
tracédirect ...................... 02.05.14
cliché hectographique obtenu par
thermocopie ..................... 02.05.15
duplicateur hectographique. . . . .. 02.02.01.04
liasse hectographique ............. 02.05.17
porte-tampon humecteur .......... 02.05.63
rouleau humecteur................ 02.05.64
rouleau humecteur de pression .. ... 02.05.65
tampon humecteur ............... 02.05.62

|
transfertdel'image ............... 02.04.05
interrupteur du rouleau preneur-. . . .. 02.07.17
interrupteursecteur. .............. 02.07.01

L
lamed'encrier.................... 02.05.52
butéelatérale .................... 02.05.35
équerreslatérales................. 02.05.44
guides latéraux du papier .......... 02.05.25
réglagelatéral . ................... 02.07.27
commande du laveur de blanchet ... 02.07.20
laveurdeblanchet ................ 02.05.21
laveurderouleaux ................ 02.05.57
levierd’'encrage .................. 02.07.12
liasse hectographique ............. 02.05.17
clichélithoabordlibre............. 02.05.11
cylindre porte-cliché de machine
a sélection parligne............... 02.05.72
réservoirde liquide................ 02.05.58
clichélitho....................... 02.05.08
cliché lithoabordlibre............. 02.05.11
cliché litho non perforé ............ 02.05.09
cliché lithoperforé ................ 02.05.10
duplicateur litho directe . . ....... 02.02.01.03
duplicateur litho-offset. ......... 02.02.01.02
duplication litho directe............ 02.04.03
duplication litho-offset ............ 02.04.02

M
cylindre porte-cliché de machine
asélectionparligne............... 02.05.72
manivelle de la machine............ 02.07.04
volantdelamachine .............. 02.07.04
maculage. ..............c.oii... 02.04.17
manivelle de la machine............ 02.07.04
commande d’encrage manuel ...... 02.07.13
duplicateur a alimentation
manuelle ..................... 02.02.03.01
duplicateur a changement de cliché
manuel....................... 02.02.04.01
duplicateur a fonctionnement
manuel....................... 02.02.02.01
commande de mise en marche. .. ... 02.07.02
commande de mise en marche. .. ... 02.07.02
mise enplaceducliché ............ 02.04.06
commande de montée de pile. . ..... 02.07.21
montéedepile ................... 02.05.24
commande de mouillage . .......... 02.07.18
mouillage. . ... 02.04.11

23



mouiiieur

P
or1Trset

perforé

pompe
hinmabas
porte-viancnst

porte-cliché

pression

piograimme

rabat-feuille

réception

régiage

rouieau mouiileur a pression ... .. .... 02.05.67

rasilani mmanillaiie rAmastisa - n» Nc co

TUUICUU THTTVUIIITUT TOPAIUILCU . v v v w s \VLARVIS RSN

rouleau mouilleur vibrateur . ... ... .. 02.05.68
N

réception a napne._

nenoyage .......................

(@]

oupucateur mno offset.......... 02.02.01.02
02.04.02

02.04.74
02.05.25

na nr an

UL.UD.LL

chélithoperford .. ..............
commande de montée de pile. . ... ..
ntAa An nila
montéedepile ...................
pile de papier.
pinces de fixation de ¢l
pincesducvlindre ................ 02.05.36
mise en piace duciiché ............ 02.04.06
plateau d’alimentation............. 020823
piateau de réception .............. 02.05.40
nlatani Aa rdnantinn an Araiv n2? NK A1
plateau deréceptionencioix ....... 02.05.41
.......................... 02.05.59
mmeba bl Al na nn nc I
UIU '.IUI WO JIAKIUIITL v v v 0 0 v v 00 0w VL.VO. /0
cvlindre porte-cliché . ........._ ... 02.05.71

cylindre porie-ciiché de machine
a sélection par Imnn

porte-tampon humecteur ..........

intarruntanr di ranlaan
mterrupteur qu rocuieau

rouleau Preneur ..................
AnmamanmAda Aa mehemncadioan . A
LUINNNQanNiue uc pl Cpﬂl aluuvl

dispositif de oréoaration du cliché .

régiage de ia p! yiindres.. 02.07.28
rouleau humecteur de press:on ..... 02.08.85
rouieau mouiileur a pression ... .. .. .. 02.05.67
rol ilani Ao nracainm nn N 27
rouleaudepression ............... 02.05.37
borddeprise..................... 02.05.47
comimande de programime

automatique .. ... ... . ... .. ... 02.07.06

H

cyiindre de réception ..............

nlateaii de récentinn N2 0K AN
plateauderéception .............. 02.05.40
piateau de réception en croix . ...... 02.05.41
rAnantinn A nhatna nm NE A0
récepticndchaine ................ 02.05.48
réceptionducliché................ 02.04.08

A el nro A

lGLUVlIUII a 9a|t:|.a ................. VL.UO.40
réceptionagriffes ............. ... 02.05.468
réceptionanappe. ................ 02.05.49
réceptiondupanier ............... 02.04.18
commande de régiage d'encre . . .... 02.07.14
rénlana latéral n2 N7 27

reGiage . alias
Iy

repérage

lcacl VUII
rouleau

roulette

secteur

seliecteur
célaction

aupalutuul
soie

sortie
stencil

bub(—IUn
support

tampon

valve
vaporisateur

vibrateur

zonage

repérage . ......
réservoir de iiquide
interrunteur du roi
interrunteur du rou
iaveur de rouieaux

rotilasiiy A’ alima,
roeuieaux G aiment

rouleauaaube ...................
worilanis bhalada. .o

TUUICTAU VAaIAQUTUT . &t v v v v v v n e o s a0 s s
rouleau encreur ... .. .

CJ

IUUIUdu a b"lbl’lel’ .................

rouleau humecteur. .. 02.05.64

rouieau humecteur de pression . . . .. 02.05.65

rnlllnnll mouilleur 3 nressisn nY Nnc e
THUWIIOUT G DICSSICHT - L e VL.vo.u/

rouleau mouilleur répartiteur. . .. .... 02.05.69

recilan HIPN NN N Ao

Touieau mouineur v| UL.UD.00

rouleaupreneur .......... .. .. o n7_n 3

TOUISaU JE Pression ............... 02.05.37

roulettes de sortie 02.05.29

S

interriinteur cactaur n2? N7 N1

interrupteur secteur . ... ... 02.07.01

séiecteurd’encre ................. 02.07.16

rulindra narta_ali A

cylindre porte cli

a selectlon Dar I|q ............... 02.05.72

02, 05 58
rouiettes de sortie. ................ 02.05.39
duplicateurastencil ............ 02.02.01.07
duplication parstencil ............. 02.04.01
atnm il o Wal=tate)
OLCHIUH « vt s ittt i a st s n et s nnnnan UL.UD. Vo
stencil électroniaue . ... ... ... . .... 02.05.06
stencil a frappe directe. ............ 02.05.05
stencil thermique ... ... ... .. ... 02.05.07
aiimentation par succion........... 02.05.27
ciLinnnrt n2 NE NA
DOt e 02.05.04
supportdeciiché ................. 02.05.18
-
[}
porte-tampon humecteur .......... 02.05.63
tampon humecteur 02.05.62
téteducliché . ... . ... . .. .. . . 02.05.02
stencii thermique .. ............... 02.05.07
carbone hectoaranhiaue pour
thermocopie . .................... 02.05.16
cliché hectoaran
cliché hectogra
thermocopie 02.05.15
ALALA hanta~nenem PRy R
\,ll\;llG llUblUHlQPllquU vwLerniu Pal
tracédirect ... ................... 02.05.14
transferidei’image ............... 02.04.05
transfertd’encre. ... .. ... ... 02.04.09
\;
valve comnta-agouttag n” Nk an
aly pte-gouttes ............... 2.05.
vaporisateur . .................... 02.05.61
Arammanda Aa radeas faal N7 no
LTI IA IUC UT \.Dulasc VC LI\-OI ...... VARV RV
rouleau mouilleur vibrateur . .. ...... 02.05.68
VisSAENCHEN. .. 02.07.15
commandedevitesse .... ... .. ... 02.07.08
volanideiamachine .............. 02.07.04
-2
VA
commande de zonage . ............ 02.07.19






